

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF  
COLORADO  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board  
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2015-2016 #143 (“New Cigarette and  
Tobacco Taxes”)

**Petitioners:** Keith Pearson and Wilson  
Buckley Croom,

v.

**Respondents:** Jacob Williams and Frank  
McCurdy,

and

**Title Board:** Suzanne Staiert, David  
Blake, and Sharon Eubanks.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER M. JACKSON, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Reg. No.: 49202  
1300 Broadway, Sixth Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Tel: (720) 508-6178  
Fax: (720) 508-6041  
Email: Christopher.jackson@coag.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No.: 2016SA155

**TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Board correctly found that #98 contains a single subject. ....	1
A. <i>Standard of review.</i> .....	1
B. <i>The Board properly described the tax increased proposed by #143.</i> .....	2
C. <i>No. 143’s title need not state that it curtails the General Assembly’s powers of taxation and appropriation.</i> .....	5
D. <i>No. 143’s title need not indicate the percentage of funding it devotes to each budgetary program.</i> .....	7
E. <i>No. 143’s title need not state that the additional tax revenues are exempt from the fiscal year spending limits imposed by TABOR.</i> .....	8
Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Increase of Taxes on Tobacco Prods Initiative</i> , 756 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1998).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause Pertaining to Proposed Tobacco Tax</i> , 830 P.2d 984 (Colo. 1992).....	4, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Pertaining to the Proposed Tobacco Tax Amendment 1994</i> , 872 P.3d 689 (Colo. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016, #73</i> , 2016 CO 24 .....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1982) .....	4
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 626 P.3d 1130 (Colo. 1981).....	5
<i>Siewiyumptewa v. State</i> , 357 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S.....	2
